The amendments to HKAS 12 Income Taxes require companies to recognize deferred tax on transactions that,

on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences. They will typically

apply to transactions such as leases of lessees and will require the recognition of additional deferred tax assets and

liabilities. The related deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented on a net basis in the consolidated statement of

financial position as they qualify for offsetting under HKAS 12.

The Group recognizes deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities at the beginning of the earliest comparative

period for all deductible and taxable temporary differences associated with right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

The comparative information in this interim financial information has been restated accordingly on the adoption of

HKAS 12 (Amendment).

(i) The impacts on the interim condensed consolidated balance sheet on 1 January 2023 are summarized below:

As at
31 December 2022

(As originally
presented)

Impact on initial
adoption of

HKAS 12
(Amendment)

As at 1
 January 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated)

Interim condensed consolidated
 balance sheet (extract)

Assets

 Deferred income tax assets 885,746 150,363 1,036,109

Equity

 Reserves 184,287,911 207,894 184,495,805

 Non-controlling interests 53,140,695 61,732 53,202,427

Liabilities

 Deferred income tax liabilities 17,373,121 (119,263) 17,253,858

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information

C
O

S
C

O
 S

H
IP

P
IN

G
 H

o
ld

in
g

s C
o

., L
td

.   Interim
 R

ep
ort 2023

53

3 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(b) Adoption of HKAS 12 (Amendment) – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

(Continued)

(ii) The impacts on the interim condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2022

are summarized below:

Before adoption
of HKAS 12

(Amendment)

Impact on initial
adoption

of HKAS 12
(Amendment)

Six months ended
30 June 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

Interim condensed consolidated
 income statement (extract)

Income tax expenses (16,857,041) 88,441 (16,768,600)

Profit for the period 76,696,149 88,441 76,784,590

Profit attributable to:

 Equity holders of the Company 64,737,814 82,422 64,820,236

 Non-controlling interests 11,958,335 6,019 11,964,354

76,696,149 88,441 76,784,590

Earnings per share attributable to
 equity holders of the Company:

 Basic earnings per share (in RMB) 4.04 0.01 4.05

 Diluted earnings per share (in RMB) 4.02 0.01 4.03

(c) New standards, amendments, interpretation and improvements to existing standards which have not been adopted

The HKICPA has issued certain new standards, amendments, interpretation and improvements which are not yet

effective for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group will apply

these standards, amendments, interpretation and improvements to existing standards as and when they become

effective. These new standards, amendments, interpretation and improvements are not expected to have a material

impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.